

**ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED****No. 18-5261**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

---

CITIZENS FOR RESPONSIBILITY AND ETHICS IN WASHINGTON and  
NICHOLAS MEZLAK,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,  
*Defendant-Appellee,*

---

CROSSROADS GRASSROOTS POLICY STRATEGIES,  
*Intervenor-Defendant Appellant.*

---

On Appeal from a Final Judgment of the  
United States District Court for the District of Columbia,  
The Hon. Beryl A. Howell, Chief District Judge  
Case No. 1:16-cv-121-BAH

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES AND AFFIRMANCE**

---

Tara Malloy  
Megan P. McAllen  
Urja Mittal\*  
CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER  
1101 14th Street NW, Suite 400  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 736-2200

*\*Licensed to practice in California; application  
for D.C. Bar admission pending; supervision by  
Tara Malloy, a member of the D.C. bar.*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS AND RELATED CASES .....	ii
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	iv
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	vi
GLOSSARY OF ABBREVIATIONS .....	xi
STATEMENT OF INTEREST .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. Crossroads’ Congressional Acquiescence Arguments Are Unfounded and Cannot Overcome the Textual Conflict Between the Regulation and the Statute .....	5
A. The longstanding ban on the use of corporate and union treasury funds for independent expenditures masked the regulation’s defects.....	6
B. BCRA was focused on closing the soft-money loophole and reining in “sham issue advocacy,” not on revisiting a disclosure law with very limited applicability at that time.....	11
C. <i>Citizens United</i> exposed the rule’s inconsistency with FECA and heightened its adverse effects on the statutory disclosure regime .....	14
II. Invoking the First Amendment Does Not Save the Regulation .....	16
A. Crossroads’ First Amendment argument is nothing more than a post hoc rationalization for the rule .....	17
B. Crossroads’ constitutional arguments are inconsistent with Supreme Court precedent.....	20
III. The District Court Properly Exercised Jurisdiction over CREW’s Challenge to the Regulation .....	23
CONCLUSION .....	27
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	29
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE .....	30

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

*\*Authorities upon which the amicus principally rely are marked with an asterisk.*

### Cases:

<i>Ass’n of Civilian Technicians v. FLRA</i> , 269 F.3d 1112 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	18
<i>Ass’n of Flight Attendants-CWA v. Chao</i> , 493 F.3d 155 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	26
<i>AT&amp;T Co. v. FCC</i> , 978 F.2d 727 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	24
<i>AT&amp;T Corp. v. FCC</i> , 349 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	23, 24
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	18
<i>*Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976) (per curiam).....	1, 4, 5, 6, 7, 11, 13, 16, 20, 21, 22, 25
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. FEC</i> , 69 F.3d 600 (D.C. Cir. 1995).....	24
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. EPA</i> , 642 F.3d 192 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	26
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. Natural Resources Defense Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	2, 3, 18, 19
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 209 F. Supp. 3d 77 (D.D.C. 2016) .....	20
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 316 F. Supp. 3d 349 (D.D.C. 2018).....	2, 3, 17, 22
<i>*Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 4, 6, 10, 14, 15, 16, 25, 27
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	4

<i>Ctr. for Individual Freedom v. Van Hollen</i> , 694 F.3d 108 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	19
<i>FEC v. Furgatch</i> , 807 F.2d 857 (9th Cir. 1987) .....	11
<i>FEC v. Massachusetts Citizens for Life, Inc.</i> , 479 U.S. 238 (1986) (“MCFL”).....	4, 7, 8, 9, 10
<i>Genuine Parts Co. v. EPA</i> , 890 F.3d 304 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	25
<i>J.J. Cassone Bakery, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 554 F.3d 1041 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....	20
<i>Judulang v. Holder</i> , 565 U.S. 42 (2011).....	5
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	1, 12, 14
<i>Murphy Expl. &amp; Prod. Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Interior</i> , 270 F.3d 957 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	25
<i>Rapanos v. United States</i> , 547 U.S. 715 (2006).....	3, 13
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 414 F.3d 76 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	4, 5, 11, 12, 23, 24, 27
<i>Shays v. FEC</i> , 528 F.3d 914 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>Smiley v. Citibank (South Dakota), N.A.</i> , 517 U.S. 735 (1996).....	5
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	17
<i>United States v. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P’ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994).....	27
<i>Univ. of Great Falls v. NLRB</i> , 278 F.3d 1335 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	20

<i>Van Hollen v. FEC</i> , 811 F.3d 486 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	19
<i>Weaver v. Fed. Motor Carrier Safety Admin.</i> , 744 F.3d 142 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	4, 23, 25
<i>Zuber v. Allen</i> , 396 U.S. 168 (1969).....	5
<b>Federal Statutes:</b>	
52 U.S.C. § 30101 .....	10, 20, 22
52 U.S.C. § 30101(8)(A)(i).....	20, 22
52 U.S.C. § 30102.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30103.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30104.....	10
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(1).....	2, 8, 22
52 U.S.C. § 30104(c)(2)(C) .....	2, 8
52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3) .....	12
52 U.S.C. § 30118(a) .....	6
Bipartisan Campaign Reform Act of 2002 (“BCRA”), Pub. L. No. 107-155, 116 Stat. 81 .....	6
Federal Election Campaign Act of 1971 (“FECA”), Pub. L. No. 92-225, 86 Stat. 3 .....	1
FECA Amendments of 1974, Pub. L. No. 93-443, 88 Stat. 1263 .....	1
Tillman Act, ch. 420, 34 Stat. 864 (1907) .....	7
War Labor Disputes Act, ch. 144, § 9, 57 Stat. 167 (1943) .....	7
Taft-Hartley Act, ch. 120, § 304, 61 Stat. 159 (1947).....	7
<b>Regulations:</b>	
11 C.F.R. § 109.10(e)(1)(vi) .....	1, 2, 10, 18, 19

**Other Authorities:**

<i>CLC Analysis: FEC Rule Kept As Much As \$769 Million In Political Spending In The Dark</i> (Oct. 4, 2018), <a href="https://campaignlegal.org/update/clc-analysis-fec-rule-kept-much-769-million-political-spending-dark">https://campaignlegal.org/update/clc-analysis-fec-rule-kept-much-769-million-political-spending-dark</a> .....	15
Ctr. for Responsive Politics, <i>Political Nonprofits (Dark Money)</i> , <a href="https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/nonprof_summ.php">https://www.opensecrets.org/outsidespending/nonprof_summ.php</a> .....	15
FEC, <i>1987-88 Election Cycle Data Summary Press Releases</i> , <a href="https://classic.fec.gov/press/summaries/1988/ElectionCycle/1988DataTitle.shtml#IE88">https://classic.fec.gov/press/summaries/1988/ElectionCycle/1988DataTitle.shtml#IE88</a> .....	10
FEC, <i>1989-90 Independent Expenditure 24-Month Data Summaries</i> (Jan. 1, 1989 – Dec. 30, 1990), <a href="https://classic.fec.gov/press/summaries/1990/ElectionCycle/24m_IE.shtml">https://classic.fec.gov/press/summaries/1990/ElectionCycle/24m_IE.shtml</a> .....	10
FEC, <i>Electronic Filing of Reports by Political Committees</i> , 65 Fed. Reg. 38415 (2000).....	9
FEC, <i>Express Advocacy; Independent Expenditures; Corporate and Labor Organization Expenditures</i> , 60 Fed. Reg. 35292 (July 6, 1995) .....	7
FEC Open Meeting Minutes (Dec. 15, 2011), <a href="https://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=114910">https://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=114910</a> .....	25
Issue One, <i>Busted and Broke: Why the Federal Election Commission Doesn't Work</i> (Apr. 23, 2019), <a href="https://www.issueone.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/FEC-REPORT-2019.pdf">https://www.issueone.org/wp-content/uploads/2019/04/FEC-REPORT-2019.pdf</a> .....	26
Michael J. Malbin & Brendan Glavin, <i>CFI's Guide to Money in Federal Elections</i> , Campaign Finance Institute (2018), <a href="http://www.cfinst.org/pdf/federal/2016Report/CFIGuide_MoneyinFederalElections.pdf">http://www.cfinst.org/pdf/federal/2016Report/CFIGuide_MoneyinFederalElections.pdf</a> .....	10
Legislative History of [FECA] Amendments of 1979 (1983) (“1979 FECA History”) .....	23, 25
Office of Comm’r Ann M. Ravel, FEC, <i>Dysfunction and Deadlock: The Enforcement Crisis at the Federal Election Commission Reveals the Unlikelihood of Draining the Swamp</i> (2017), <a href="https://www.fec.gov/resources/about-fec/commissioners/ravel/statements/ravelreport_feb2017.pdf">https://www.fec.gov/resources/about-fec/commissioners/ravel/statements/ravelreport_feb2017.pdf</a> .....	26

Press Release, FEC, <i>FEC Study Shows Independent Expenditures Top \$16 Million</i> (Nov. 29, 1981), <a href="https://classic.fec.gov/press/archive/1981/19811129_IEActivity.pdf">https://classic.fec.gov/press/archive/1981/19811129_IEActivity.pdf</a> .....	10
Press Release, FEC, <i>FEC Reports 1983-84 Independent Spending Activity</i> (Oct. 4, 1985), <a href="https://classic.fec.gov/press/archive/1985/19851004_RevIndepSpend.pdf">https://classic.fec.gov/press/archive/1985/19851004_RevIndepSpend.pdf</a> .....	10
Rep. Van Hollen, Petition for Rulemaking to Revise and Amend Regulations Relating to Disclosure of Independent Expenditures (Apr. 21, 2011), <a href="https://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=61143">https://sers.fec.gov/fosers/showpdf.htm?docid=61143</a> .....	25
Spencer MacColl, <i>Citizens United Decision Profoundly Affects Political Landscape</i> , Ctr. for Responsive Politics (May 5, 2011), <a href="http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2011/05/citizens-united-decision-profoundly-affects-political-landscape.html">http://www.opensecrets.org/news/2011/05/citizens-united-decision-profoundly-affects-political-landscape.html</a> .....	15
Trevor Potter & Bryson B. Morgan, <i>The History of Undisclosed Spending in U.S. Elections &amp; How 2012 Became the “Dark Money” Election</i> , 27 Notre Dame J.L. Ethics & Pub. Pol’y 383 (2013).....	13, 14, 17
